

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION

Orly TAITZ,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
) Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00119
)
 v.)
)
 Jeh JOHNSON, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION
FOR STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

Summary of Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint..... 2

 A. Jurisdiction, Parties, and Standing..... 2

 B. The FAC’s Enumerated Causes of Action..... 4

 C. The FAC’s Relief Sought..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Court Should Dismiss This Case Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 5

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing 6

 1. Plaintiff lacks a legally protected interest..... 6

 2. Plaintiff has not established causation. 7

 3. Plaintiff has not shown redressability..... 10

 B. Plaintiff Also Falls Outside the Statutory Zone of Interests. 11

 C. The APA Does Not Permit This Court to Assume Jurisdiction. 12

 II. The FAC Does Not State Viable Claims..... 15

 A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Requires a Plausible Claim for Relief. 15

B.	No Private Right of Action Exists in this Case.....	16
C.	Plaintiff Lacks a Cause of Action Under the APA.	18
III.	Preliminary Relief Is Unwarranted.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. U.S.,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014). 18

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001). 17

Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,
131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)..... 16

Andrade v. Chojnacki,
934 F.Supp. 817 (S.D.Tex.1996). 14

Aransas Project v. Shaw,
756 F.3d. 801 (5th Cir. 2014). 6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009). 15, 16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007). 15

Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984). 18

Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) *cert. denied*, 521 U.S. 1119 (1997)..... 11

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968). 7

Godlove v. Bamberger, Foreman, Oswald & Hahn,
903 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir.1990). 1

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 14

Home Builders Ass'n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison,
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 6

Kelly v. Syrian Shell Petroleum Development B.V.,
213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 6

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 3

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 7

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 8, 11

Lion Health Serv., Inc. v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011).....20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6,7

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 18

Lundeen v. Mineta,
291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 12, 16

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 11

McNeil v. United States,
508 U.S. 106 (1993)..... 15

N.W. Forest Workers Ass'n v. Lyng,
688 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 18

Osborn v. Haley,
 549 U.S. 225, 229 (2007)..... 2

Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius,
 927 F. Supp. 2d 406 (2013)..... 7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 10

Texas v. United States,
 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 14

Tipton v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
 2009 WL 2965905 (E.D. La. September 10, 2009)..... 15

Trudeau v. FTC,
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 16

United States v. United Mine Workers of America,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 15

United States v. Wittek,
 337 U.S. 346 (1949)..... 15

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State,
 454 U.S. 464 (1981)..... 7

Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 18

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 18

Williamson v. Tucker,
 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981). 6

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).21

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701.....12

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 4, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).16

8 U.S.C. § 1103(g)(1).16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1). 7

8 U.S.C. § 1182.19

8 U.S.C. § 1221.14

8 U.S.C. § 1222.19

8 U.S.C. § 1225 17

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1226. 18

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(3)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)..... 7, 12, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	13, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1).	14
8 U.S.C. § 1324.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(d)(2).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 264.....	13
